

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
CHARLESTON DIVISION

B.P.J., by her next friend and mother,
HEATHER JACKSON

Plaintiff,

v.

WEST VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF
EDUCATION, HARRISON COUNTY BOARD
OF EDUCATION, WEST VIRGINIA
SECONDARY SCHOOL ACTIVITIES
COMMISSION, W. CLAYTON BURCH in his
official capacity as State Superintendent,
DORA STUTLER in her official capacity as
Harrison County Superintendent, and THE
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Defendants

and

LAINY ARMISTEAD

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No. 2:21-cv-00316

Hon. Joseph R. Goodwin

Oral Argument Requested

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR AND THE STATE OF WEST
VIRGINIA'S MOTION TO EXCLUDE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF DR. DEANNA ADKINS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Legal Standards..... 1

Argument 5

 I. This Court should exclude Dr. Adkins’ proffered opinion that the term “biological sex” is “inherently flawed” or “imprecise” because it is not reliable. 6

 II. This Court should exclude Dr. Adkins’ proffered opinions concerning disorders of sexual development and intersex conditions because they are not relevant..... 8

 III. The Court should exclude Dr. Adkins proffered opinion that gender identity is “fixed” and unchangeable because it is both unreliable and irrelevant..... 10

 IV. This Court should exclude Dr. Adkins’ opinions that sex-separated sports will cause “extreme harm” and suicide because they are not reliable. 14

 V. This Court should exclude Dr. Adkins’ opinion that her preferred protocol for addressing gender dysphoria is “the only treatment,” because it is both irrelevant and unreliable..... 17

 A. Dr. Adkins’ opinions about preferred treatment protocols are not relevant..... 17

 B. Dr. Adkins’ opinions about preferred treatment protocols are not reliable. 17

 VI. This Court should exclude Dr. Adkins’ proffered opinions concerning the safety of certain treatment protocols because they are irrelevant and unreliable..... 20

 VII. This Court should exclude Dr. Adkins’ proffered opinions concerning whether the Sports Act is “fair” or “reasonable” because she has no relevant expertise, and her opinions are unreliable. 22

Conclusion..... 23

Certificate of Service..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Belville v. Ford Motor Co.,
919 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2019) 3

Bygum v. City of Montgomery,
No. 2:19-cv-00456, 2021 WL4487610 (S.D.W.Va. Sept. 30, 2021) 16

Cooper v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
259 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2001) 4

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993) 1, 2, 4, 12

Eghnayem v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
57 F. Supp. 3d 658 (S.D.W.Va. 2014) passim

General Electric Co. v. Joiner,
522 U.S. 136 (1997) 2, 14

In re C.R. Bard, Inc.,
948 F. Supp. 2d 589 (S.D.W.Va. 2013) passim

In re Lipitor,
892 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018) 3, 7, 11

Maryland Casualty Co. v. Therm-O-Disc, Inc.,
137 F.3d 780 (1998) 4

Tyger Construction Co. Inc., v. Pensacola Construction Co.,
29 F.3d 137 (4th Cir. 1994) 3

Other Authorities

“criterion of falsifiability,” Encyclopedia Britannica (Feb. 24, 2016),
<https://www.britannica.com/topic/criterion-of-falsifiability> 12

“USA Swimming Releases Athletic Inclusion, Competitive Equity and Eligibility
Policy,” USA Swimming (Feb. 1, 2022),
<https://www.usaswimming.org/news/2022/02/01/usa-swimming-releases-athlete-inclusion-competitive-equity-and-eligibility-policy> 14

Adult Obesity Facts, Center for Disease Control and Prevention,
<https://www.cdc.gov/obesity/data/adult.html> 15

Statistics About Diabetes, American Diabetes Association,
<https://www.diabetes.org/about-us/statistics/about-diabetes> 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 4
Fed. R. Evid. 702..... 1, 2, 4
